

DOCKET NO. 13-12665-FF

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS OF FLORIDA,

Appellant,

v.

MORGAN STANLEY SMITH BARNEY, ET AL.,

Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida
(Case No.: 12-cv-22439-MGC)

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

BRUCE S. ROGOW
TARA A. CAMPION
BRUCE S. ROGOW, P.A.
500 E. Broward Blvd.
Suite 1930
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33394
(954) 767-8909

*Counsel for Appellee
Morgan Stanley Smith Barney*

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. Morgan Stanley Smith Barney
Docket No.: 13-12665-FF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS C-1 of 3

CERTIFICATE OF CORPORATE DISCLOSURE C-3 of 3

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTi

TABLE OF CITATIONSiv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... viii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

STANDARD OF REVIEW6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT7

INTRODUCTION8

ARGUMENT9

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT CHAIRMAN CYPRESS HAD AUTHORITY TO BIND THE TRIBE WHEN HE SIGNED AND ENTERED INTO THE ACCOUNT APPLICATIONS AND CLIENT AGREEMENTS CONTAINING ARBITRATION CLAUSES.....9

 A. The Principles of Agency Law.....9

 B. Chairman Cypress Had Actual Authority 10

 C. Chairman Cypress Had Apparent Authority..... 13

 D. The Tribes “Anti-Apparent Authority” Cases 15

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED THE MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION AND PROPERLY DISMISSED MORGAN STANLEY FROM THE LAWSUIT	18
III. AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING WAS NOT REQUESTED NOR NECESSARY	21
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

99 Commercial Street, Inc. v. Goldberg
811 F. Supp. 900 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)12

Alford v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.
975 F.2d 1161 (5th Cir. 1992)20

American Lease Plans, Inc. v. Silver Sand Co. of Leesburg, Inc.
637 F.2d 311 (5th Cir. 1981)15

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion
131 S.Ct. 1740 (2011).....19

AT&T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers of Am., et al.
475 U.S. 643 (1986).....18, 20

Best v. Education Affiliates, Inc.
82 So. 3d 143 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....22

Bank of America, N.A. v. Terra Nova Ins. Co. Ltd.
2005 WL 1560577 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....13

Bender v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.
971 F.2d 698 (11th Cir. 1992)ix

Bd. Of Trustees of City of Delray Beach Police & Firefighters Ret. Sys.,
622 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2010) *passim*

Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna
546 U.S. 440 (2006).....8

Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.
428 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2005)20

Cancanon v. Smith Barney, et al
805 F.2d 998 (11th Cir. 1986)ix

<i>Cohen v. Utica First Ins. Co.</i> 436 F.Supp. 2d 517 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	13
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	18
<i>Dedon GmbH v. Janus et Cie</i> 2010 WL 4227309 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	24
<i>Doe v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.</i> 657 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Doe v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.</i> 364 F.Supp. 2d 1259 (S.D. Fla. 2005)	18
<i>Eassa Properties v. Shearson Lehman Bros.</i> 851 F.2d 1301 (11th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Fedmet Corp. v. M/V BUYALYK</i> 194 F.3d 674 (5th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Fletcher v. Atex, Inc.</i> 68 F. 3d 1451 (2d Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Granoff v. Clarendon Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> 2007 WL 646973 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	9
<i>Gumpert v. Bon Ami Company</i> 251 F.2d 735 (2nd Cir. 1958)	10
<i>Highland Capital Management LP v. Schneider</i> 607 F.3d 322 (2d Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Jackson v. Cintas Corp.</i> 425 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> 132 S.Ct. 23 (2011).....	19

<i>Kozma v. Hunter Scott Fin., L.L.C.</i> 2010 WL 724498 (S.D. Fla. 2010)	20
<i>Meisel v. Grunberg</i> 651 F.Supp.2d 98 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	8
<i>Minskoff v. American Exp. Travel Related Services Co., Inc.</i> 98 F.3d 703 (2d Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Montero v. Carnival Corp.</i> 523 Fed. Appx. 623 (11th Cir. 2013).....	viii
<i>O’Halloran v. First Union Nat’l Bank of Fla.</i> 350 F.3d 1197 (11th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	8
<i>Samadi v. MBNA Am. Bank, N.A.</i> 178 Fed. Appx. 863 (11th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Shahawy v. Lee</i> 1996 WL 33663633 (M.D. Fla. 1996).....	9
<i>The Rice Co. (Suisse), S.A. v. Precious Flowers Ltd.</i> 523 F.3d 528 (5th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>United States v. E.A. Gregory</i> 730 F.2d 692 (11th Cir. 1984)	16, 17
<i>United States. v. Hamaker</i> 455 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Variblend Dual Dispensing Systems, LLC v. Seidel GMBH & Co.</i> 2013 WL 4528902 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	22
<i>Wheat, First Sec., Inc. v. Green</i> 993 F.2d 814 (11th Cir. 1993)	6

Whetstone Candy Co., Inc. v. Kraft Foods, Inc.
351 F.3d 1067 (11th Cir. 2003)13

World Rentals & Sales, LLC v. Volvo Const. Equip. Rents. Inc.
517 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2008)10, 11

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 2.....18, 19

18 U.S.C. §§ 1964(a) and (c) viii

28 U.S.C. § 1291 viii

28 U.S.C. § 1331 viii

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Third) Agency § 1.01.....9

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....21
